

# 08-1892-cv

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

NEW YORK STATE RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

-v.-

NEW YORK CITY BOARD OF HEALTH, NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF  
HEALTH AND MENTAL HYGIENE, And THOMAS R. FRIEDEN, In His  
Official Capacity As Commissioner Of The New York City  
Department Of Health And Mental Hygiene,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**APPELLEES' BRIEF**

---

MICHAEL A. CARDOZO,  
Corporation Counsel of the  
City of New York,  
Attorney for Defendants-Appellees,  
100 Church Street,  
New York, New York 10007.  
(212) 788-1034 or 1065

PAMELA SEIDER DOLGOW,  
MARK MUSCHENHEIM,  
FAY NG,

THOMAS MERRILL,  
GENERAL COUNSEL,  
N.Y.C. DEPT. OF HEALTH  
AND MENTAL HYGIENE  
of Counsel.

MAY 15, 2008

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
DECISION BELOW.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
POINT I	
THE NLEA DOES NOT PREEMPT A LOCAL GOVERNMENT REQUIREMENT THAT RESTAURANTS POST CALORIES ON MENUS.....	10
POINT II	
THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DENIED PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF ON ITS FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIM. PLAINTIFF FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE A "CLEAR AND SUBSTANTIAL LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS" ON ITS CLAIM THAT HEALTH CODE §81.50 VIOLATES ITS FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	55
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	A-1
ANTI-VIRUS CERTIFICATION.....	A-2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island,</u> 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	33
<u>Auer v. Robbins,</u> 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	16
<u>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC,</u> 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	12
<u>Bd. of Trustees v. Fox,</u> 492 U.S. 469 (1969).....	54
<u>BellSouth Adver. &amp; Pub. Corp. v. Tenn.,</u> 79 S.W.3d 506 (Tenn. 2002), <u>cert. denied</u> , 537 U.S. 1189 (2003).....	41
<u>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore,</u> 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	40
<u>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Electric Corp. v. Public Service Comm'n of New York,</u> 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	9-10,26,28-29,52-53
<u>County of Nassau v. Leavitt,</u> ___ F.3d ___, 2008 U.S. App. LEXIS 8922 (2d Cir. 2008). 8-9,19	
<u>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood,</u> 507 U.S. 658 (1993).....	14
<u>Desiano v. Warner-Lambert &amp; Co.,</u> 467 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2007), <u>aff'd</u> , 128 S. Ct. 1168 (2008).....	12,23-24
<u>Duncan v. Walker,</u> 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	17
<u>Edenfield v. Fane,</u> 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	53-54
<u>Entertainment Software Ass'n v. Blagovech,</u> 469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006).....	38

**Pages**

Environmental Defense Center, Inc. v. E.P.A.,  
344 F.3d 832 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003),  
cert denied, 541 U.S. 1085 (2004)..... 38

European Connection & Tours, Inc. v. Gonzales,  
480 F. Supp. 2d 1355 (N.D. Ga. 2007)..... 41

Gelb v. Royal Globe Insurance Company,  
798 F.2d 38, 44 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 24

Glickman v. Wileman Brothers,  
521 U.S. 457 (1997)..... 33

Grocery Mfrs. of America v. Gerace,  
755 F.2d 993 (2d Cir.),  
cert. denied, 106 S. Ct. 69 (1985)..... 10

Group Life & Health Ins. Co. v. Royal Drug Co.,  
440 U.S. 205 (1979)..... 17

Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.,  
513 U.S. 561 (1995)..... 18

Ibanez v. Florida Dep't of Business & Professional Regulation,  
512 U.S. 136 (1944)..... 42

International Dairy Foods Association v. Amestoy,  
92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir 1996)..... 31

Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Ass'n,  
544 U.S. 550 (2005)..... 36

Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly,  
533 U.S. 525 (2001)..... 51

Mainstream Marketing Services, Inc. v. FTC,  
358 F.3d 1228 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir.),  
cert. denied, 543 U.S. 812 (2004)..... 50

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,  
518 U.S. 470 (1996)..... 12

Meese v. Keene,  
481 U.S. 465 (1987)..... 38

**Pages**

Nat'l Elec. Mfr. Assoc. v. Sorrell,  
272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001),  
cert. denied, 536 U.S. 905 (2002)..... 5,9,27,29,30,31,33,40

New York State Restaurant Ass'n v. New York City Board of  
Health,  
509 F. Supp. 2d 351 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 3

Nutritional Health Alliance v. Shalala,  
144 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 30

Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Comm'n of  
California,  
475 U.S. 1 (1986)..... 36

Pearson v. Shalala,  
164 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 30

Pelman v. McDonald's Corp.,  
237 F. Supp. 2d 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 14-15

Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh,  
538 U.S. 644 (2003)..... 12

Pharmaceutical Care Mgmt. Ass'n v. Rowe,  
429 F.3d 294 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 2005),  
cert. denied, 126 S. Ct. 2360 (2006)..... 34,41

Reyes v. McDonald's Corp.,  
2006 U.S. Dist. Lexis 81684 (N.D. Ill. 2006)..... 18

Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind,  
487 U.S. 781 (1988)..... 39-40

Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.,  
514 U.S. 476 (1995)..... 40-41

Sligh v. Kirkwood,  
237 U.S. 52 (1915)..... 10

Tennessee Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass'n,  
127 S. Ct. 2489 (2007)..... 39

United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Ass'n,  
322 U.S. 533 (1944)..... 16

**Pages**

United States v. United Foods, Inc.,  
533 U.S. 405 (2001)..... 27,31,32,37,38

West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,  
319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... 36

Whitaker v. Thompson,  
353 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 30

Wooley v. Maynard,  
430 U.S. 705 (1977)..... 36

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel,  
471 U.S. 626 (1985)..... 5,9,26,27,28,29-33,50

**Statutes**

21 U.S.C. § 343(q)..... 3,passim

21 U.S.C. § 343(q)(1)..... 13

21 U.S.C. § 343(q)(5)(a)(i)..... 17,13

21 U.S.C. § 343(r)..... 3, passim

21 U.S.C. § 343(r)(1)..... 8,21

21 U.S.C. § 343(r)(2)(A)(i)..... 18

21 U.S.C. § 343-1(a)..... 13

21 U.S.C. § 343-1(a)(4)..... 7,passim

21 U.S.C. § 343-1(a)(5)..... 3,passim

21 U.S.C. § 343-1(b)..... 16

Pub. L. No. 101-535, 104 Stat. 2353, 2361 (1990)..... 23

Pub. L. No. 101-535, §6(c), 104 Stat. 2364 (1990)..... 6-7,11

Pub. L. No. 101-535, §9, 104 Stat. 2365 (1990)..... 20

**Regulations**

9 C.F.R. § 317.300..... 20

	<u>Pages</u>
21 C.F.R. § 101.10.....	3
21 C.F.R. 101.13(b)(1).....	19,22
21 C.F.R. 101.13(f).....	24

**Other Authorities**

136 Cong. Rec. H5836 (July 30, 1990).....	19
136 Cong. Rec. H5843 (July 30, 1990).....	12-13
136 Cong. Rec. S16607 (Oct. 24, 1990).....	15
H.R. Rep. No. 101-538, at 7 (1990), reprinted in 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3336, 3337.....	13
President's Cancer Panel. Promoting Healthy Lifestyles. Policy, Program and Personal and Recommendations for Reducing Cancer Risk. 2006-2007 Annual Report. U.S. Department of Health, National Institutes of Health, National Cancer Institute. Bethesda, Maryland, 2007.....	45

**FDA Publications**

FDA, Food Labeling: Questions and Answers, Volume II, "A Guide for Restaurants and Other Retail Establishments" (Aug. 1995) (question 31).....	16
FDA, Guidance for Industry, "A Labeling Guide for Restaurants and Other Retail Establishments Selling Away-From-Home Foods" (April 2008) (available at <a href="http://www.cfsan.fda.gov/dms/labrguid.html">http://www.cfsan.fda.gov/dms/labrguid.html</a> ), Question 106 .....	15-16,22
FDA, Questions and Answers, The Food and Drug Administration's (FDA) Obesity Working Group Report (2005).....	44,46
FDA, The Keystone Forum on Away-From-Home Foods: Opportunities for Preventing Weight Gain and Obesity (2006).....	16,44
FDA Draft Voluntary Hazard Analysis and Critical Control Point Manuals, 70 Fed. Reg. 42072 (July 21, 2005).....	10

**Pages**

Food Labeling; Nutrient Content Claims and Health Claims,  
61 Fed. Reg. 40320, 40323..... 24
